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M E M O R A N D U M 

 

TO: Littleton Planning Board & Conservation Commission 

FROM: Aaron K. Guazzaloca 

DATE: January 29, 2024 

SUBJECT: Test Pit Logs and ESHGW Determination for Taylor Street Well Project 

  

 

On December 27, 2023, Weston & Sampson conducted stormwater test pits at 153 Taylor 

Street for the determination of estimated seasonal high groundwater elevations (ESHGW) 

related to the stormwater management design of the Taylor Street Well project. 

 

At the location of the proposed stormwater infiltration trench located adjacent to the proposed 

well building, two test pits were conducted (TP-1 & TP-2). Data collected at TP-1 indicated 

ESHGW to be at an elevation of 220.45-FT± while at the location of TP-2, ESHGW was 

located at an elevation of 220.27-FT±. The bottom of the proposed infiltration practice at this 

location is set at 222.50-FT, providing 2.05-FT of separation from the bottom of the practice to 

ESHGW, which exceeds the minimum 2.0-FT of separation to ESHGW as required by 

MassDEP in the Stormwater Handbook. 

 

At the location of the proposed stormwater infiltration basin, two test pits were also conducted 

(TP-3 & TP-4). Data collected at TP-3 indicated ESHGW to be at an elevation of 221.21-FT± 

while at the location of TP-4, ESHGW was located at an elevation of 220.87-FT±. The bottom 

of the proposed infiltration practice at this location is set at 229.00-FT, providing 7.79-FT of 

separation from the bottom of the practice to ESHGW, again exceeding the minimum required 

separation per MassDEP. 

 

Two additional test pits (TP-5 & TP-6) were conducted to provide additional information on 

subsurface soil conditions encountered on site. Groundwater was not encountered in either 

TP-5 or TP-6. 

 

Data from all six of these excavations are included in the attached test pit logs accompanying 

this memorandum, along with a map showing the locations of the test pits. It shall be noted 

that at the time the test pits were conducted, drought levels were recorded at Level 0 per the 

Massachusetts Drought Management Task Force, indicating normal groundwater conditions. 



TEST PIT LOG

PROJECT NAME/NO.

LOCATION

CLIENT TEST PIT LOCATION See Plan

WEATHER OPERATOR Greg Leger GROUNDWATER ELE: 220.45

EQUIPMENT DATE 12/27/23 REFUSAL N/A

OBSERVED BY TIME 8:00 A.M.

Ap - Fine Loamy Sand (10YR 2/2)

Bw - Fine Loamy Sand (10YR 4/6)

C - Fine-Medium Loamy Sand (2.5Y 5/4)

No Refusal

NOTES:

P:\MA\Littleton MA\Digital Property New Source Approval\008 Permitting\Stormwater\Soil Data\Test Pitting 2023_12_27\[Taylor Street Well -Test Pit Logs.xls]TP-1

ESHGW at 75"

No redox features observed
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SOIL DESCRIPTION

Taylor Street Well

153 Taylor Street

Littleton Water Department

Cloudy, Wet, 52°

John Deere 410E

TEST PIT NUMBER: TP-1

15

REMARKS

0"-8"

Granular, Friable

8"-21"

Trace Fine Gravel

Weeping at 75"

2 Massive, Very Friable

21"-86"

Single Grain, Loose,

5

4



TEST PIT LOG

PROJECT NAME/NO.

LOCATION

CLIENT TEST PIT LOCATION See Plan

WEATHER OPERATOR Greg Leger GROUNDWATER ELE: 220.27

EQUIPMENT DATE 12/27/23 REFUSAL N/A

OBSERVED BY TIME 8:00 A.M.

Ap - Fine Loamy Sand (10YR 3/2)

Bw - Fine Sandy Loam (10YR 5/8)

C - Fine Loamy Sand (2.5Y 6/4)

2C - Gravelly, Medium Sandy Loam (10YR 4/4)

No Refusal

NOTES:

P:\MA\Littleton MA\Digital Property New Source Approval\008 Permitting\Stormwater\Soil Data\Test Pitting 2023_12_27\[Taylor Street Well -Test Pit Logs.xls]TP-1
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No redox features observed
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Taylor Street Well TEST PIT NUMBER: TP-2

153 Taylor Street

Littleton Water Department

Cloudy, Wet, 52°



TEST PIT LOG

PROJECT NAME/NO.

LOCATION

CLIENT TEST PIT LOCATION See Plan

WEATHER OPERATOR Greg Leger GROUNDWATER ELE: 221.21

EQUIPMENT DATE 12/27/23 REFUSAL N/A

OBSERVED BY TIME 8:00 A.M.

Ap - Fine Loamy Sand (10YR 2/1)

Bw - Fine Loamy Sand (2.5Y 5/4)

C - Fine Sand (2.5Y 6/2)

No Refusal

NOTES:

P:\MA\Littleton MA\Digital Property New Source Approval\008 Permitting\Stormwater\Soil Data\Test Pitting 2023_12_27\[Taylor Street Well -Test Pit Logs.xls]TP-1

ESHGW at 96"

No redox features observed

Very sandy, walls of test pit caving in
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Taylor Street Well TEST PIT NUMBER: TP-3

153 Taylor Street

Littleton Water Department

Cloudy, Wet, 52°



TEST PIT LOG

PROJECT NAME/NO.

LOCATION

CLIENT TEST PIT LOCATION See Plan

WEATHER OPERATOR Greg Leger GROUNDWATER ELE: 220.87

EQUIPMENT DATE 12/27/23 REFUSAL N/A

OBSERVED BY TIME 8:00 A.M.

Ap - Fine Loamy Sand (10YR 2/1)

Bw - Very Fine Loamy Sand (2.5Y 6/4)

C - Fine-Medium Loamy Sand (2.5Y 5/4)

No Refusal

NOTES:
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Taylor Street Well TEST PIT NUMBER: TP-4

153 Taylor Street

Littleton Water Department

Cloudy, Wet, 52°



TEST PIT LOG

PROJECT NAME/NO.

LOCATION

CLIENT TEST PIT LOCATION See Plan

WEATHER OPERATOR Greg Leger GROUNDWATER Not Encountered

EQUIPMENT DATE 12/27/23 REFUSAL N/A

OBSERVED BY TIME 8:00 A.M.

Ap - Fine Loamy Sand (10YR 3/2)

Bw - Fine Loamy Sand (10YR 5/8)

C - Fine Sand (2.5Y 6/3)

No Refusal

NOTES:
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ESHGW not encountered

No redox features observed, no weeping observed

Very sandy

14

15

13

11

12

10

8

9

7

5

19"-130"

6 Single Grain, Loose

4

2

3

REMARKS

0"-6", Granular, Friable

1 6"-19"

Massive, Friable

John Deere 410E

Ed Martin

D
E

P
T

H
 B

E
L
O

W
 

G
R

O
U

N
D

 

S
U

R
F

A
C

E
 (

F
T

)

S
A

M
P

L
E

 I
D

P
ID

S
T

R
A

T
A SOIL DESCRIPTION

Taylor Street Well TEST PIT NUMBER: TP-5

153 Taylor Street

Littleton Water Department

Cloudy, Wet, 52°



TEST PIT LOG

PROJECT NAME/NO.

LOCATION

CLIENT TEST PIT LOCATION See Plan

WEATHER OPERATOR Greg Leger GROUNDWATER Not Encountered

EQUIPMENT DATE 12/27/23 REFUSAL N/A

OBSERVED BY TIME 8:00 A.M.

Ap - Fine Sandy Loam (10YR 2/1)

Bw - Fine Sandy Loam (10YR 4/6)

C - Fine Sand (2.5Y 6/2)

2C - Gravelly Medium Sand (2.5Y 4/4)

No Refusal

NOTES:

P:\MA\Littleton MA\Digital Property New Source Approval\008 Permitting\Stormwater\Soil Data\Test Pitting 2023_12_27\[Taylor Street Well -Test Pit Logs.xls]TP-1

ESHGW not encountered

No redox features observed, no weeping observed

Very fine sand over a gravelly, cobbley layer 
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Taylor Street Well TEST PIT NUMBER: TP-6
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Littleton Water Department
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PROP 12-IN DEEP GRASSED
STORMWATER SWALE

W/ 2(H):1(V) SIDE SLOPES

PROP 14-FT WIDE GRAVEL ACCESS
ROAD W/ 1-FT WIDE UNPAVED

SHOULDERS ON EACH SIDE

PROP CENTERLINE
OF ACCESS ROAD

PROP LIMIT OF WORK (TYP)

LIMITS OF PROP
ACCESS EASEMENT

AS NOTED

GJK/RWS

SBR

TEM

WELL SITE AND
ACCESS ROAD

GRADING &
DRAINAGE PLAN

C103

PROP 2.0% CROSS-SLOPE
(TYP UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED)

EX GRADE (TYP)

PROP GRADE (TYP)

REINFORCE 1-FT WIDE
SHOULDERS W/ GRAVEL FROM

STA 6+90.36 TO STA 7+73.14

PROP 12-IN DEEP GRASSED
STORMWATER SWALE
W/ 2(H):1(V) SIDE SLOPES

PROP 2-FT WIDE BERM ALONG
STORMWATER SWALE

PROP 6-FT WIDE BERM

PROP 6-FT WIDE BERM

PROP 14-FT WIDE BIT CONC ACCESS
ROAD W/ 1-FT WIDE UNPAVED

SHOULDERS ON EACH SIDE

CROSS-SLOPE TO TRANSITION
AFTER HIGH POINT AT STA 9+97.25

PROP 2(H):1(V) SIDE SLOPES (TYP)
(TO BE STABILIZED W/ EROSION CONTROL BLANKET)

PROP 3(H):1(V) SIDE SLOPES FOR
INFILTRATION BASIN AND BERM GRADING

PROP INFILTRATION BASIN
BOT OF BASIN: 229.0
TOP OF BERM: 233.0

PROP 12-IN DEEP RIP-RAP
OVERFLOW WEIR

TOP OF WEIR: 231.90

PROP SEDIMENT FOREBAY
BOT OF FOREBAY: 229.0
TOP OF CHECK DAM: 230.0

ALL DISTURBED AREAS TO BE
RESTORED W/ LOAM & SEED (TYP)

PROP 12-IN WATER MAIN

PROP INFILTRATION TRENCH
(18-IN DEEP CRUSHED STONE)

BOT OF CRUSHED STONE:222.50

PROP 12-IN DEEP CRUSHED STONE
TO REINFORCE ROADWAY SHOULDER

PROP TRANSFORMER
(CONC PAD TO BE RAISED MIN
6-IN ABOVE ADJACENT GRADES)

PROP WELL BUILDING
(FFE:229.25)

FOOTPRINT OF PROP
STORMWATER SWALE

CUT & FILL NOTES:

1. CUT & FILL VOLUMES WERE CALCULATED
USING A COMBINATION OF SURVEY DATA
& LIDAR DATA FROM MASS GIS.

2. FEMA 100-YR FLOOD PLAIN ELEVATION IS
226.25.

ELEVATIONS VOLUME OF
FILL (CY)

VOLUME OF CUT
PROVIDED (CY)

224-225 150.73.1

CUT & FILL CALCULATIONS
WITHIN FEMA ZONE 'AE'

225-226 184.4
226-226.25 151.6

7.9
10.1

223-224 77.70.4
222-223 0.00.0

M
ATCH LIN

E SEE SHEET C102

PROP 9-IN HIGH STONE CHECK
DAM W/ 2(H):1(V) SIDE SLOPES (TYP)

NOTE:

1. ALL WORK RELATED TO THE WELL ACCESS ROAD AND WELL SITE IS
LOCATED WITHIN A ZONE II WELLHEAD PROTECTION AREA.

ESHGW: 226.0±
(4.03-FT± BGS)

PROP 12-IN DEEP CRUSHED STONE
TO BE PLACED AROUND EQUIPMENT (TYP)

PROP ELECTRICAL CONDUIT

(3) PROP 1,000-GAL
PROPANE TANKS

(CONC PAD TO BE RAISED MIN
6-IN ABOVE ADJACENT GRADES)

PROP BOLLARD (TYP)

PROP GENERATOR
(REVEAL OF CONC PAD TO

VARY BETWEEN 6 TO 12-IN±)

PROP 12-IN DEEP CRUSHED STONE
(SNOW STORAGE AREA)

PROP SNOW STORAGE AREA

PROP TREE LINE (TYP)

PROP SPLASH PAD

EX DIRT TRAIL TO BE RESTORED
W/ CROSS-COUNTRY SEED MIX

EX DIRT TRAIL TO BE RESTORED
W/ CROSS-COUNTRY SEED MIX

PROP 12-IN DEEP CRUSHED STONE
TO REINFORCE ROADWAY SHOULDER


